
 

 

www.eden.gov.uk         

Rose Rouse 
Chief Executive 

Date: 17 February 2020 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF 

Tel: 01768 817817 

Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Executive Agenda - 25 February 2020 
 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Executive will be held at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 
25 February 2020 at the Town Hall, Penrith. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Minutes   
 

RECOMMENDATION that the public minutes E/76/01/20  to E/83/01/20 of the 
meeting of the Executive held on 21 January 2020 be confirmed and approved by 
the Chairman as a correct record of those proceedings (copies previously 
circulated). 
 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered. 
 

4   Questions and Representations from the Public   
 

To receive questions and representations from the public under Rules 3 and 4 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution 
 

5   Questions from Members   
 

To receive questions and representations from Members under Rule 5 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution 
 

6   Budget Scrutiny 2020-2021 - Resources Portfolio Holder  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

To consider a report from the Chairman of the Budget Scrutiny Review Group which 
submits the comments, conclusions and recommendation of the Budget Scrutiny 
Review Group 2020/21. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 



 

www.eden.gov.uk 2 

1. the Executive recommend to Full Council the proposed increase in Council 
Tax, as set out in the Budget papers to Council on 27 February 2020;   

2. the Executive recommend to Full Council the budget proposal for 2020/21; 
and 

3. That Executive recommend to Full Council the acquisition of Voreda House 
as part of the One Eden Single Site project. 

 
 

7   Approval of Revenue and Capital Budgets 2020-2021 Budget 2020-2021 
and Medium Term Financial Plan - Resources Portfolio Holder  (Pages 17 
- 34) 
 

To consider report F13/20 from the Chief Finance Officer which: 

1. receives and considers responses to the Council’s Budget Consultation, which 
was published on 21 January 2020; and 

 

2. outlines the steps being taken through the One Eden Transformation 
Programme to deliver a balanced budget at the Council meeting on 27 
February 2020. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS that the Executive: 

1. approve Corporate Plan Growth as set out in Appendix A; 

2. approve and recommend the balanced Revenue budget to Full Council as set 
out in Appendix B; 

3. consider and recommend a Council Tax increase of £5 on a Band D property to 
Full Council;  

4. recommend the proposed capital programme 2020/21 – 2023/24 to Full 
Council set out in Appendix C; 

5. note the latest Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2020/21 to 2023/24 as 
set out in Appendix D; 

6. note the impact of the proposed budget on reserves and recommend the 
reserves to Full Council as set out in Appendix E; 

7. subject to necessary searches, surveys, due diligence and the approval of the 
Capital Programme the Council acquire Voreda House plus costs of Stamp 
Duty Liability Tax (SDLT) and fees as set out in Appendix F; 

8. recommend to Full Council the replacement of windows, internal refurbishment, 
IT connectivity and project costs to be funded from the Single Site capital 
budget included in the capital programme; 



 

www.eden.gov.uk 3 

9. recommend to Full Council that the Council relocate its staff from Mansion 
House and Town Hall to Voreda House; 

10. approve the One Eden Transformation workstreams as set out in paragraph 
11.3; 

11. approve the governance structure of the One Eden Transformation Programme 
as set out in paragraph 11.17; and 

12. approve the savings targets for the four work streams as set out in paragraph 
11.20. 

 

8   Corporate Performance Report: October to December 2019 - Leader 
Portfolio Holder  (Pages 35 - 44) 
 

To consider report CE1/20 from the Chief Executive which seeks to: 
 
1. provide a summary of progress against the corporate performance targets for 

the period October to December 2019; and  
 
2. inform the Executive and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board of any areas of 

concern or issues requiring attention and the remedial activity in place to deal 
with these. 
 

RECOMMENDATION that the progress to date be noted, and the action being taken 
to address areas of concern. 
 

9   Nomination as an Asset of Community Value – Crown Inn, Morland - 
Resources Portfolio Holder  (Pages 45 - 66) 
 

To consider report G09/20 from the Director of Corporate Services which seeks to 
consider the nomination of the Crown Inn, Morland as an Asset of Community Value 
under the Localism Act 2011. 
 
RECOMMENDATION that the nomination of the Crown Inn, Morland as an asset of 
community value be accepted. 
 

10   Fit 4 All Outreach Activity Scheme: Request for Funding - Communities 
Portfolio Holder  (Pages 67 - 74) 
 

To consider report PP3/20 from the Assistant Director Community Services which 
seeks to include revenue funding of £20K within the Medium Term Financial Plan to 
enable the continued operation of the Fit 4 All Outreach Activity Scheme in Appleby, 
Kirkoswald and Shap and expand to Alston, Kirkby Stephen and Penrith in 2020/21. 
Funding to be in place as a minimum through to 2023 in order to reflect the current 
Council Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDATION that members include £20K funding within the Medium Term 
Financial Plan in order to allow the Fit 4 All Outreach Activity Scheme to operate in 
the locations identified above during 2020/21 in order to achieve the action “Support 
activities programmes such as Fit 4 All for older residents” under the Healthy, Safe 



 

www.eden.gov.uk 4 

and Secure priority in the Corporate Plan 2019-2023. 
 

11   Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent   
 

12   Date of Next Scheduled Meeting   
 

The date of the next meeting be confirmed as 7 April 2020. 
 

13   Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 

To consider whether, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, members of the public (including the press) should be excluded from the 
meeting during discussion of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 to Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

14   Approval of Revenue and Capital Budgets 2020-2021 Budget 2020-2021 
and Medium Term Financial Plan - Resources Portfolio Holder  (Pages 75 
- 78) 
 

This appendix sets out information supporting report F13/20 from the Chief Finance 
Officer which is exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Action 1972. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
R Rouse 
Chief Executive 
 
Democratic Services Contact: Claire Watters 
 
 
Encs 
 
For Attention 
All members of the Council 
 
Chairman – Councillor V Taylor (Liberal Democrat Group) 
Vice Chairman – Councillor M Robinson (Independent Group) 
 
Councillors 

J Derbyshire, Liberal Democrat Group 
K Greenwood, Independent Group 
M Rudhall, Liberal Democrat Group 
 

L Sharp, Labour Group 
M Tonkin, Independent Group 
 

 

  

Please Note:  



 

www.eden.gov.uk 5 

1. Access to the internet in the Council Chamber and Committee room is 
available via the guest wi-fi – no password is required 

2. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 this 
meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) 
and as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the 
public 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No:  G10/20 

Eden District Council 

Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board 

20 February 2020 

Executive 

25 February 2020 

Council 

27 February 2020 

Budget Scrutiny Review 2020/21 

Report from: Chairman of the Budget Scrutiny Review Group 

Wards: 
[...]
 not properly 
scrutinised 

The budget could be 
incorrectly set. 

It is best practice for 
scrutiny to investigate 
the draft budget to 
ensure the budget has 
been produced in 
accordance with the 
Resources Plan. 

7 Other Options Considered 

7.1 No other options were considered. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 In the opinion of the Budget Review group, as far as they were able to 
ascertain, the budget being presented to the Executive was an effective 
budget that would meet the Council’s corporate priorities and strategic actions 
in the corporate plan. 

Page  9



Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 17th February 2020 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 17th February 2020 

Relevant Director  

Background Papers: G62/19 Budget Scrutiny 2020/21 – Scrutiny  
Co-ordinating Board Report – 19 September 2019 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Report of the Budget Scrutiny Review  
 2020/21 

Contact Officer: Vivien Little, Member Services Team Leader 

 

Page  10



 

www.eden.gov.uk 

Scrutiny at Eden 

Budget Scrutiny Review 2020/2021 
 

February 2020 

Page  11



2 

Chairman’s Foreword 

Unfortunately with the changes of financial leadership it has not proved possible to carry 
out a full detailed Scrutiny Review of the 2020-2021 Budget. Because of the decision to 
change the way in which the budget is formulated and the need to incorporate the One 
Eden Transformation Project the budget was already delayed and we were not able to 
begin to consider it until January and even at that stage many items were not settled. 
Added to that the loss of the Assistant Financial Director and their temporary replacement 
left the Finance Dept without a lead for a period. The interim replacements came aboard 
in November but inevitably needed a little time to assimilate what was required and to 
make meaningful contribution.  A further complication was the late General Election and 
further delays to the i
[...]
Nicolson left the group, and Councillors S Lancaster and N McCall 
joined the group. 

1.6.2 Councillor Orchard was elected Chairman of the Review Group on 
14 November 2019. 

1.6.3 The group confirmed its Terms of Reference at the first meeting, 
which were to: 

Page  13



4 

1. To consider whether the Executive has produced an effective 
budget that would meet the Council’s corporate priorities and 
strategic actions in the Council Plan. 

2. To review the significant movements in the base budget, 
progress with savings proposals to meet the budget gap and any 
growth items, across all portfolios. 

3. To ensure that the recommendations from last year’s Budget 
Scrutiny Review have been implemented. 

1.7 Methodology 

1.7.1 At its first meeting the Review Group heard from the Interim Chief 
Finance Officer/s151 and the Strategic Advisor Corporate Finance, 
who had both recently started their roles at Eden District Council. 
They informed Members of what they had learned of the challenges 
facing the Council moving forward, and the work that they had been 
brought in to do, and their previous experience. The upcoming 
General Election would have an impact on the timing of the budget 
as it was uncertain when Councils would receive notification of the 
settlement figures. 

1.7.2 At the second meeting on 8 January 2020, the Review Group went 
into more detail regarding the Council budget and the pressures on 
it. The group agreed that they needed to focus on a more strategic, 
long term view of the budget rather than interrogating individual 
Portfolio Holders, focusing on topics such as the Medium Term 
Financial Plan. It was mooted that a Budget Committee could be set 
up which would meet on a regular basis in order to have better 
oversight of the budget. 

1.7.3 At the third meeting of the group on 4 February 2020, the Review 
Group looked at what the impact of raising the Council Tax would be 
on the Council Budget. 

1.7.4 At the fourth and final meeting 
[...]
il set 
out in Appendix C. 

2.5 To note the latest Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2020/21 to 2023/24 as set 
out in Appendix D. 

2.6 To note the impact of the proposed budget on reserves and recommend the reserves to 
Full Council as set out in Appendix E. 

2.7 Subject to necessary searches, surveys, due diligence and the approval of the Capital 
Programme to recommend to Full Council that the Council acquire Voreda House plus 
costs of Stamp Duty Liability Tax (SDLT) and fees as set out in Appendix F. 

2.8 To recommend to Full Council the replacement of windows, internal refurbishment, IT 
connectivity and project costs to be funded from the Single Site capital budget included 
in the capital programme. 

2.9 Recommend to Full Council that the Council relocate its staff from Mansion House and 
Town Hall to Voreda House. 

2.10 To approve the One Eden Transformation workstreams as set out in paragraph 11.3. 

Page  17

Agenda Item 7



2 

2.11 To approve the governance structure of the One Eden Transformation Programme as 
set out in paragraph 11.17. 

2.12 To approve the savings targets for the four work streams as set out in paragraph 11.20. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Council adopted, on 7 November 2019, a new Corporate Plan 2019–2023, which 
set out the vision and strategic priorities for the Council for the next four years: 

 Vision 

 Our vision for Eden is of a place where people act together to meet the needs of all and 
ensure the well-being of future generations. 

 Strategic Priorities 

Sustainable 

 Make our Council financially viable, customer focused and zero carbon. Co-produce 
economic opportunities and strategies which will protect Eden’s working cultural 
landscapes and biodiversity, aiming to store more carbon than is produced in the 
District. 

 Healthy, Safe and Secure 

 Improve housing, both new build and existing, working towards self-sufficiency in 
energy; and co-produce healthy, connected, prosperous communities, for all, you
[...]
Council on 7 November 2019. 

14.2 The nature of the report means that Financial and Resources implications are dealt with 
throughout the body of the report. 

  

Page  25



10 

 Legal 

14.3 The Council is mandated to set a balanced budget, explaining how expenditure is 
funded and the impact upon reserves and balances. 

14.4 The report complies with the statutory timescales for the setting of the Council’s budget 
and the Council Tax. 

 Human Resources 

14.5 There are no direct Human Resources implications. 

14.6 Statutory Considerations 

Consideration: Details of any implications 
and proposed measures to 
address: 

Equality and Diversity There are no implications 

Health, Social Environmental and Economic Impact There are no implications 

Crime and Disorder There are no implications 

Children and Safeguarding There are no implications 

14.7 Risk Management 

Risk Consequence Controls Required 

A funding gap remains on 
the Councils MTFP 
although the position has 
improved since last 
February.  The lack of 
forecast information, 
pressure on budgets and 
flexibility in local tax setting 
continue to make 
maintaining a sustainable 
budget in the medium term 
difficult. 

 

Specific risks are dealt with 
throughout the report 

Lack of fiscal control. 

 

Decline in reserves. 

 

Poor External Audit VFM 
Conclusion. 

Budget Setting process 
needs to be robust and 
include all stakeholders. 

 

Budget monitoring must be 
accurate and timely and 
lead to proactive decision 
making. 

15. Other Options Considered  

15.1 No other options have been considered. 

16. Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

16.1 For Executive to recommend the budget proposed to full Council and the wider financial 
implications of the One Eden Programme including the purchase of Voreda House. 

  

Page  26



11 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 17 February 2020 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 17 Febru
[...]
itive impact on 

Page  36



Consideration: Details of any implications and proposed 
measures to address: 
the consideration of and delivery of positive 
outcomes in terms of Crime and Disorder. 

Children and 
Safeguarding 

Performance management has a positive impact on 
the consideration of and delivery of positive 
outcomes in terms of Children and Safeguarding. 

6.5 Risk Management 

Risk Consequence Controls Required 
Risks to public, finance 
or reputation through 
poor monitoring of 
Council Performance. 

Adverse impacts on the 
public, the Council’s 
finances or reputation. 

The new performance 
management framework 
now links risk 
management with priority 
actions, programmes and 
measures. 

7 Other Options Considered 
7.1 The only other option is not to report on progress against targets set. This is not 

recommended. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 
8.1 To advise Members of progress against outcomes, including any actions being taken 

or planned to bring performance on track. 

Governance Check Date Considered 
Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 13 February 2020 
Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 14 February 2020 
Relevant Director  

Background Papers: CE10/19 Corporate Performance Management Framework 
CE12/19 Process and Timetable for the Corporate Plan 2019-23 
CE13/19 Corporate Performance Report: April to June 2019 
CE17/19 Corporate Performance Report: July to September 2019 

Appendices: Appendix A - The Draft Corporate Plan Dashboard 
 Appendix B - Summary of Performance Clinics 
Contact Officer: Rose Rouse, Chief Executive 

Page  37



Appendix A 

The Draft Corporate Plan Dashboard 
 
Draft Priorities as at Quarter 3 - October to December 2019 (subject to change) 
 

Sustainable  Healthy, Safe & Secure 

 
 
Connected  Creative 

Ecological impact of decisions and actions G 
Zero Carbon Eden Strategy G 
Zero Carbon Emissions by 2030 G 
Meet 2030 net Zero Carbon target A 
Review of recycling & streetscene services G 
Review L
[...]
t on the 
Council’s reputation. 
They are largely 
dictated by the 
provisions of the 
legislation and the 
Council’s duties as 
explained. 

Compensation claims 
potential is explained 
at paragraph 6.2.3 
above. 

Regardless of the risks 
the Council must 
proceed to make a 
decision in accordance 
with its statutory duty. 

7 Other Options Considered 

7.1 None as the statutory criteria are considered to be met. The Council has a 
statutory duty to make a decision on the nomination. 

Page  48



 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 To carry out the Council’s statutory duty as the determining authority under 
the provisions of the Localism Act 2011.  

8.2  To carry out the Council’s duties in conserving the local environment and 
protecting the wellbeing of the local community of all ages. 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 17 February 2020 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 5 February 2020 

Relevant Director  

Background Papers:  

Appendices: Appendix A - Nomination Form 

 Appendix B - Plan 

 Appendix C - Statement of Statutory Provisions 

 Appendix D – Statements in support of the nomination 

 

Contact Officer: Mr A Strickland, Interim Assistant Director Governance 

Page  49



This page is intentionally left blank



Eden District Council 

Community Right to Bid - Nomination Form 

Assistance in completing this form can be found by downloading the guidance from the 
website 

Section 1 About the property to be nominated 

Name of property Crown Inn 

Address of property Water Street 

Morland 

Postcode CA10 3AZ 

Property owner’s name Mr Kevin Savage 

Address 

Postcode 

Tel 

Current occupier’s name Unsure – new tenant taken over 

 ______________________________________________________________________ 

Section 2 About your community organisation and its contact point 

Name of organisation Morland Parish Counil 

Your Title Miss First Name Andrea 

Surname Runkee 

Position
[...]
ct Council for the 
reinstatement of the Crown Inn, Morland as a Significant Community Asset will be 
successful. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 

Page  64



1

clerk@morlandparishcouncil.org

From: Mike Tonkin <Mike.Tonkin@eden.gov.uk>
Sent: 24 September 2019 10:41
To: 'clerk@morlandparishcouncil.org'
Subject: Crown Inn

Hello, 
I would like to give my support to the Morland Parish Council in applying for the Crown Inn, 
Morland to be registered as a community asset. This public house is a valued central point in the 
village and is well used by locals and many clubs and groups of residents. 
Regards 
Co. Mike Tonkin ( EDC ward councillor for Morland) 
 

 
Eden District Council  
 
Information contained in this email is intended only for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain privileged and confidential information and if you 
are not the intended recipient you must not copy, distribute or take any action in reliance on it. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender 
immediately by telephone on 01768 817817. Please also destroy and delete the message from your computer.  

Page  65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report No: PP3/20 

Eden District Council 

Executive 

25 February 2020 

Fit 4 All Outreach Activity Scheme: Request for Funding 

Portfolio: Communities 

Report from: Assistant Director Community Services 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To include revenue funding of £20K within the Medium Term Financial Plan to 
enable the continued operation of the Fit 4 All Outreach Activity Scheme in 
Appleby, Kirkoswald and Shap and expand to Alston, Kirkby Stephen and 
Penrith in 2020/21. Funding to be in place as a minimum through to 2023 in 
order to reflect the current Council Plan. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that members include £20K funding within the Medium 
Term Financial Plan in order to allow the Fit 4 All Outreach Activity Scheme to 
operate in the locations identified above during 2020/21 in order to achieve 
the action “Support activities programmes such as Fit 4 All for older residents” 
under the Healthy, Safe and Secure priority in the Corporate Plan 2019-2023. 

3 Report Details 

3.1 Background 

3.1.1 The Council has been operating the Fit 4 All Outreach Activity Scheme on a 
“pilot” basis since February 2018. The pilot was introduced as the 50+ 
activities at Penrith Leisure Centre were proving to be so beneficial to those 
attending, it was decided that it would be good to provide a level of activity for 
those perhaps unable to access Penrith Leisure Centre. Following a 
consultation exercise with interested local communities and parishes, 
supported by Action with Communities in Cumbria (ACT), the locations of 
Dufton and Shap were chosen in which to set up weekly Fit 4 All pilot 
sessions. 

3.1.2 The Dufton session ran up until the end of September 2019 when it was 
moved to the Hub at Appleby at the request of participants. In June 2019, a 
need was identified and a further Fit 4 All session was started in Kirkoswald. A 
Fit 4 All session is due to start in early 2020 in Alston and it is also hoped to 
extend the scheme to include Kirkby Stephen and Penrith in 2020. 

3.1.3 The Fit 4 All scheme has the aim of encouraging people in their older years to 
become more active in a friendly, sociable setting in their own community, 
especially where people do not have access to transport or may never want to 
access a Leisure Centre. The supervised two hour weekly sessions offer a 

Page  67

Agenda Item 10



 

 

range of activities including movement and gentle exercise, sports and 
games. 

3.1.4 The social element of the sessions is as important as the exercise element 
and the Fit 4 All sessions are helping to reduce social and rural isolation as 
well as improving the physical and mental health and wellbeing of the 
participants. The following quotes from participants help to demonstrate this: 

‘At 85 year
[...]
4 All scheme is an accessible scheme 
and is open to all even though it is aimed 
primarily at older residents. All venues are 
checked to ensure they are fully accessible. 

Health, Social 
Environmental and 
Economic Impact 

The Fit 4 All scheme has proven health and 
social benefits for those taking part. Travel is 
reduced by offering sessions locally. 

Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder considerations 
arising from this report. 

Children and 
Safeguarding 

Activators are trained in safeguarding issues. 

6.5 Risk Management 

Risk Consequence Controls Required 

Risk of injury to 
participants (slips, trips, 
falls) at venue 

Participants could suffer 
trips, slips or falls at the 
venue 

Risk assessments are 
in place at each venue 

Participants could suffer 
a health episode 

Participants could fall ill 
during the session 

Activators have First 
Aid Training and there 
are defibrillators within 
the vicinity of each 
venue. A Health 
Check/registration form 
is completed by each 
participant which details 
health conditions. 
Exercises are tailored to 
the group’s abilities by 

Page  70



 

 

Risk Consequence Controls Required 

experienced activators. 

Reputational risk to the 
Council 

There could be negative 
publicity for the Council 
should the Fit 4 All 
Sessions cease to 
operate, especially as 
this activity is an action 
in the Corporate Plan. 

The Council agrees to 
continue funding of the 
Fit 4 All programme. 

7 Other Options Considered 

7.1 No other options have been considered. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 It is recommended that members include annual funding of £20K within the 
Medium Term Financial Plan to allow the Fit 4 All Outreach Activity Scheme to 
operate in the locations identified above during 2020/21 in order to achieve 
the action “Support activities programmes such as Fit 4 All for older residents” 
under the Healthy, Safe and Secure priority in the Corporate Plan 2019-2023. 

[...]
k 

Number of weeks Income based on 
£3.50 per person 
per session 

Shap 16 50 £2,800 

Appleby  10 50 £1,750 

Kirkoswald 9 50 £1,575 

Alston 12 50 £2,100 

Kirkby Stephen 12 50 £2,100 

 Total  59  £6,125 

 

Page  74



Document is Restricted

Page  75

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Budget Scrutiny 2020-2021 - Resources Portfolio Holder
	G_10_20_Appendix1ScrutinyAtEden

	7 Approval of Revenue and Capital Budgets 2020-2021 Budget 2020-2021 and Medium Term Financial Plan - Resources Portfolio Holder
	8 Corporate Performance Report: October to December 2019 - Leader Portfolio Holder
	CE1-20_Corporate-Performance-Management-Report-Quarter3-2019-20
	CE1-20_AppendixA_Dashboard
	CE1-20_AppendixB_Summary

	9 Nomination as an Asset of Community Value – Crown Inn, Morland - Resources Portfolio Holder
	G09_20_CompleteAppendices_Redacted
	AppendixA_CommunityRightToBid_TheCrownInn_NominationForm_Redacted
	AppendixB_CrownInn_Plan_RevisedPlan
	AppendixC_Statement_AssetsCommunityValue
	190910_Letter_SupportNomination_TheCrownInn_PeterDawson
	190911_Letter_SupportNomination_TheCrownInn_IanBarnes
	190912_Email_SupportNomination_TheCrownInn_RolandAndJeanDoron
	190919_Letter_SupportNomination_TheCrownInn_JakeAndGrahamBailey
	190919_Letter_SupportNomination_TheCrownInn_LucieMorin
	190924_Email_SupportNomination_TheCrownInn_CllrMikeTonkin


	10 Fit 4 All Outreach Activity Scheme: Request for Funding - Communities Portfolio Holder
	14 Approval of Revenue and Capital Budgets 2020-2021 Budget 2020-2021 and Medium Term Financial Plan - Resources Portfolio Holder



Accessibility Report


		Filename: 

		CE1-20_Corporate-Performance-Management-Report-Quarter3-2019-20_FullReport.pdf




		Report created by: 

		

		Organization: 

		




[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.


		Needs manual check: 0

		Passed manually: 2

		Failed manually

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

Eden District Council 
 
Executive Minutes 
 
Date: 25 February 2020  Venue: Town Hall, Penrith  Time: 6.00 
pm 
 
Present: 
 

Leader and Portfolio for Strategic 
and Community Leadership: 

Councillor V Taylor 

Portfolio for Commercial Services and 
Deputy Leader 

Councillor M Robinson 

Portfolio for Communities: Councillor L Sharp  

 

Portfolio for Housing and Health Councillor J Derbyshire 

Portfolio for Resources: Councillor K Greenwood 

Officers Present: Les Clark, Director of People and Place  
Tim Povall, Strategic Advisor Corporate Finance 
Rose Rouse, Chief Executive 
Oliver Shimell, Assistant Director Planning and 
Economic Development 
Paul Sutton, Interim Chief Finance/s151 Officer 
Lisa Tremble, Assistant Director Governance 

Democratic Services Officer: Claire Watters 

 

E/84/02/20 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rudhall and Councillor Tonkin. 
 

E/85/02/20 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes the public minutes E/76/01/20 to E/83/01/20 of the meeting of 
the Executive held on 21 January 2020 be confirmed and approved by the Chairman as a 
correct record of those proceedings. 
 

E/86/02/20 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made at this meeting. 
 

E/87/02/20 Questions and Representations from the Public  
 
No questions or representations from the public had been received under Rules 3 and 4 of 
the Executive Procedures of the Constitution. 
 



 

 
2 

E/88/02/20 Questions from Members  
 
No questions or representations from Members had been received under Rule 5 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution. 
 

E/89/02/20 Budget Scrutiny 2020-2021 - Resources Portfolio Holder  
 
Proposed by Councillor Taylor 
Seconded by Councillor Robinson 
 
and RESOLVED that the report was noted. 
 
Reason: In the opinion of the Budget Review group, as far as they were able to ascertain, 
the budget being presented to the Executive was an effective budget that would meet the 
Council’s corporate priorities and strategic actions in the corporate plan. 
 

E/90/02/20 Approval of Revenue and Capital Budgets 2020-2021 Budget 
2020-2021 and Medium Term Financial Plan - Resources Portfolio Holder  
 
Proposed by Councillor Greenwood 
Seconded by Councillor Sharp 
 
and RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

1. approved the Corporate Plan Growth; 

2. approved and recommended the balanced Revenue budget to Full Council; 

3. recommended a Council Tax increase of £5 on a Band D property to Full Council; 

4. recommended the proposed capital programme 2020/21 – 2023/24 to Full Council; 

5. noted the latest Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2020/21 to 2023/24; 

6. noted the impact of the proposed budget on reserves and recommend the reserves 
to Full Council; 

7. recommended to Full Council that subject to necessary searches, surveys, due 
diligence and the approval of the Capital Programme the Council acquire Voreda 
House plus costs of Stamp Duty Liability Tax (SDLT); 

8. recommended to Full Council the replacement of windows, internal refurbishment, IT 
connectivity and project costs to be funded from the Single Site capital budget 
included in the capital programme; 

9. recommended to Full Council that the Council relocate its staff from Mansion House 
and Town Hall to Voreda House; 

10. approved the One Eden Transformation workstreams; 

 



 

 
3 

11. approved the governance structure of the One Eden Transformation Programme; 
and 

12. approved the savings targets for the four work streams. 

Reason: For Executive to recommend the budget proposed to full Council and the wider 
financial implications of the One Eden Programme including the purchase of Voreda House. 
 

E/91/02/20 Corporate Performance Report: October to December 2019 - 
Leader Portfolio Holder  
 
Proposed by Councillor Taylor 
Seconded by Councillor Greenwood 
 
and RESOLVED that the progress to date was noted, and the action being taken to address 
areas of concern. 
 
Reason: To advise Members of progress against outcomes, including any actions being 
taken or planned to bring performance on track. 
 

E/92/02/20 Nomination as an Asset of Community Value – Crown Inn, 
Morland - Resources Portfolio Holder  
 
The Assistant Director Governance read an email from the owner of the Crown Inn, 
Morland in objection to the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Taylor 
Seconded by Councillor Derbyshire 
 
and RESOLVED that the nomination of the Crown Inn, Morland as an asset 
of community value was accepted. 
 
Reasons:  

1. to carry out the Council’s statutory duty as the determining authority under the 
provisions of the Localism Act 2011; and 

2. to carry out the Council’s duties in conserving the local environment and protecting 
the wellbeing of the local community of all ages. 

 

E/93/02/20 Fit 4 All Outreach Activity Scheme: Request for Funding - 
Communities Portfolio Holder  
 
Proposed by Councillor Sharp 
Seconded by Councillor Derbyshire 
 
and RESOLVED that that Members include £20K funding within the Medium Term Financial 
Plan in order to allow the Fit 4 All Outreach Activity Scheme to operate in the locations 
identified above during 2020/21 in order to achieve the action “Support activities 
programmes such as Fit 4 All for older residents” under the Healthy, Safe and Secure 
priority in the Corporate Plan 2019-2023. 
 



 

 
4 

Reason: It is recommended that Members include annual funding of £20K within the 
Medium Term Financial Plan to allow the Fit 4 All Outreach Activity Scheme to operate in 
the locations identified above during 2020/21 in order to achieve the action “Support 
activities programmes such as Fit 4 All for older residents” under the Healthy, Safe and 
Secure priority in the Corporate Plan 2019-2023. 
 

E/94/02/20 Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 
No items of urgent business were raised at this meeting. 
 

E/95/02/20 Date of Next Scheduled Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 7 April 2020. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.49 pm 
 
 
 

………………………………………………………………………… 
 


